

No. 17–230

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALICE IVERS

Petitioner,

v.

WESTERLY PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Date: September 21, 2017

Team # 2610

Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	viii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Ivers’s claims under Illinoza’s Products Liability Act 1998-4(1) are clearly preempted by the Federal Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act, therefore rendering any state tort action asserted by Ivers regarding defective design or inadequate labeling of a generic drug under Illinoza law ineffective	5
A. This Court’s decisions in <i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> and <i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. Inc. v. Bartlett</i> preempt Petitioner’s claims in this case	8
B. Congress did not intend to hold generic manufacturers liable and it is not this Court’s role to decide a change in law	14
II. Courts may award attorney’s fees under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(d) because the rule itself implies it, the term “costs” has a broad meaning, and Rules 54 and 68 have separate interpretations.....	19
A. Read in its entirety, Rule 41 implicitly authorizes attorney’s fees	21
B. Rule 41(d)’s purpose of deterring forum shopping and vexatious litigation is best met by awarding attorney’s fees under the broad definition of “costs”	25
C. Rules 54 and 68 are distinguishable from Rule 41	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Servs. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	15
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Assn., LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	18
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	28
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	9
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	15
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1913 (2000)	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz.</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	23
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	23, 28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	14, 15

<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	21
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

APPELLATE COURT CASES

<i>Andrews v. Am.'s Living Ctrs., LLC</i> , 827 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2016)	20, 24
<i>Bartlett v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2012), rev'd, 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	18
<i>Duffy v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Esposito v. Patrowski</i> , 223 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1980)	5, 20, 24
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCP Litig.</i> , 221 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Meredith v. Stovall</i> , 216 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 2000)	20

<i>Minch Family LLLP v. Buffalo–Red River Watershed Dist.</i> , 628 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Morris v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2013)	1, 25
<i>Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000)	20, 24, 28
<i>Simeone v. First Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 971 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1992)	24

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Behrle v. Olshansky</i> , 139 F.R.D. 370 (W.D. Ark. 1991)	23, 27
<i>Belkow v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 1547 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	26
<i>Esquivel v. Arau</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1382 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 301 (2017)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1920 (2008)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2072 (1988)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2074 (1988)	19, 20

STATE STATUTE

Illinoza Products Liability Act. 1998-4(1).....	vii, 3, 4, 5
---	--------------

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	6, 10

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 1	29
FED. R. CIV. P. 41.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 68	28
FED. R. CIV. P. 54.....	27

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 127 (2015).....	12, 14
21 C.F.R. § 314.94 (2015).....	12, 14
60 Fed. Reg. 39180 (1995)	13
71 Fed. Reg. 3934 (2006)	16
Pub. L. No. 73-415 (1934)	19
Pub. L. No. 115-52 (2017)	8, 15

SECONDARY SOURCES

John M. Blumers, <i>A Practice in Search of a Policy: Considerations of Relative Financial Standings in Cost Awards Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(1)</i> , 75 B.U. L. REV. 1541 (1995)	27, 28
Thomas R. Malia, <i>Attorneys' Fees in Products Liability Suits</i> , 53 A.L.R.4th 414 (1987)	26
Julia Rosenthal, <i>Hatch-Waxman Use or Abuse? Collusive Settlements Between Brand-Name and Generic Drug Manufacturers</i> , 17 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 317 (2002)	14

Thomas Southard, <i>Increasing the Costs of Nonsuit: A Proposed Clarifying Amendment to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(d)</i> , 32 SETON HALL L. REV. 367 (2002).....	24, 26, 28
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Reform of Court Rule-Making Procedures</i> , 76 COLUM. L. REV. 905 (1976)	20
Karen Nelson Moore, <i>The Supreme Court’s Role in Interpreting the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 44 HASTINGS L.J. 1039 (1993)	19
David Lind & Yogesh Shah, M.D., <i>Time to Move Upstream and ‘Invest’ in our Health</i> , Heartland Health & Research Inst.,(July 18, 2017) https://hhri.net/tag/institute-of-medicine/	5
Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. P 200218 (C.C.H.), H.R. REP. NO. 2430 (Aug. 21, 2017)	15
Peter G. Peterson Foundation, <i>Infographic: U.S. Healthcare Spending</i> , (July 19, 2017), http://www.pgpf.org/infographic-ushealthcarespending	3
QuintilesIMS, <i>U.S. Drug Spending Growth of 4.8 Percent in 2016</i> (May 5, 2016)	7
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>History</i> , FDA, https://www.fda.gov/aboutfda/whatwedo/history . (last visited Sept. 20, 2017)	6
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Office Of Generic Drugs</i> , FDA, https://www.fda.gov/aboutfda/whatwedo/centersoffices/officeofmedicalproductsandtobacco . (last visited Sept. 20, 2017)	6, 7
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Generic Drug Facts</i> , FDA, https://www.fda.gov/drugs/resourcesforyou/consumers/buyingusingmedicinesafely/understandinggenericdrugs . (last visited Sept. 20, 2017)	7
